www .rv t ec ha ut oma ca o .co m.b r | Av .  A ng e lina Ricci Ve z o z z o , n° 10 6 1 , S L .  0 1 , I n d ú s t r i a s  L e v e s , 8 6 0 8 7 -3 4 0 , Lond r ina -P R
A APPA – Administração dos Portos de Paranaguá e Antonina
Pregoeiro (a) e Equipe de Apoio
Ref.: Edital de Pregão Eletrônico LRE N° 282/2025
Objeto: Aquisição através de Sistema de Registro de Preços, de materiais elétricos para automação, em
atendimento às necessidades de manutenção do Corredores de Exportação (Leste e Oeste) da Administração dos
Portos de Paranaguá e Antonina, a serem entregues ao longo de 12 (doze) meses, conforme justificativas,
especificações técnicas e demais condições estabelecidas no Edital, Termo de Referência e anexos.

relief, including server module
General information
Product type designation IM 155-6 PN/2 HF
HW functional status From FS02
Firmware version V4.2
● FW update possible Yes
Product function
● I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
● Module swapping during operation (hot swapping) Yes; Multi-hot swapping
● Isochronous mode Yes
● Tool changer Yes; Docking station and docking unit
Engineering with
● STEP 7 TIA Portal configurable/integrated from version V15.1
● STEP 7 configurable/integrated from version use GSD file
● PROFINET from GSD version/GSD revision GSDML V2.34
Configuration control
via dataset Yes
Supply voltage
Rated value (DC) 24 V
permissible range, lower limit (DC) 19.2 V
permissible range, upper limit (DC) 28.8 V
Reverse polarity protection Yes
Short-circuit protection Yes
Mains buffering
● Mains/voltage failure stored energy time 10 ms
Input current
Current consumption, max. 700 mA
Inrush current, max. 4.5 A
I²t 0.25 A²·s
Power loss
Power loss, typ. 2.4 W
Address area
Address space per module
● Address space per module, max. 288 byte; For input and output data respectively
Address space per station
● Address space per station, max. 1 440 byte
Hardware configuration
Rack
● Quantity of operable ET 200SP modules, max. 64
● Quantity of operable ET 200AL modules, max. 16
Submodules
6ES71556AU010CN0
Page 1/4 11/12/2025 Subject to change without notice
© Copyright Siemens
● Number of submodules per station, max. 256
Interfaces
Number of PROFINET interfaces 1; 2 ports (switch)
1. Interface
Interface types
● RJ 45 (Ethernet) Yes; with BusAdapter
● Number of ports 2; with BusAdapter
● integrated switch Yes
● BusAdapter (PROFINET) Yes; BA 2x RJ45, BA 2x FC, BA 2x SCRJ, BA SCRJ/RJ45, BA SCRJ/FC, BA
2x LC, BA LC/RJ45, BA LC/FC
Protocols
● PROFINET IO Device Yes
● Open IE communication Yes
● Media redundancy Yes; PROFINET MRP client
PROFINET IO Device
Services
— IRT Yes; 250 µs to 4 ms in 125 µs frame
— PROFIenergy Yes
— Prioritized startup Yes
— Shared device Yes
— Number of IO Controllers with shared device, max. 4
Interface types
RJ 45 (Ethernet)
● Transmission procedure PROFINET with 100 Mbit/s full duplex (100BASE-TX)
● 100 Mbps Yes
● Autonegotiation Yes
● Autocrossing Yes

SIMATIC ET 200SP, BusAdapter BA 2xRJ45, 2 RJ45 sockets
General information
Product type designation BA 2x RJ45
Interfaces
Number of PROFINET interfaces 1; 2 ports (switch) 2x RJ45
Supports protocol for PROFINET IO
● Number of RJ45 ports 2
Cable length
— Cu conductors 100 m
Ambient conditions
Ambient temperature during operation
● horizontal installation, min. -30 °C
● horizontal installation, max. 60 °C
● vertical installation, min. -30 °C
● vertical installation, max. 50 °C
Altitude during operation relating to sea level
● Installation altitude above sea level, max. 5 000 m; restrictions for installation altitudes > 2 000 m, see ET 200SP system
manual
Dimensions
Width 20 mm
Height 69.5 mm
Depth 59 mm
Weights
Weight, approx. 46 g
Classifications
Version Classification
eClass 14 27-24-26-92
eClass 12 27-24-26-92
eClass 9.1 27-24-26-92
eClass 9 27-24-26-92
eClass 8 27-24-26-92
eClass 7.1 27-24-26-92
eClass 6 27-24-26-92
ETIM 10 EC002584
ETIM 9 EC002584
ETIM 8 EC002584
ETIM 7 EC002584
IDEA 4 3552
6ES71936AR000AA0
Page 1/2 11/14/2025 Subject to change without notice
© Copyright Siemens
UNSPSC 15 32-15-17-03
Approvals / Certificates
General Product Approval
Manufacturer Declara-
tion
Miscellaneous KC
General Product Ap-
proval For use in hazardous locations
FM CCC-Ex
For use in hazardous locations Maritime application
Miscellaneous Type Examination Cer-
tificate
Maritime application Environment
NK / Nippon Kaiji Ky-
okai
CCS (China Classifica-
tion Society)
last modified: 10/9/2024